

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources.

SB24-159 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 11, strike "end" and substitute "limit".
- 2 Page 3, line 10, strike "Phasing out" and substitute "Limiting".
- 3 Page 4, strike lines 5 and 6 and substitute:
 - 4 **"34-60-106.5. Limitations on new oil and gas permits - rules -**
 - 5 **definitions."**
- 6 Page 4, after line 8 insert:
 - 7 **"(a) "AMOUNT OF GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS" MEANS THE**
 - 8 **TOTAL AMOUNT OF GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS DIRECTLY ATTRIBUTABLE**
 - 9 **TO OIL AND GAS OPERATIONS."**
- 10 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
 - 11 Page 4, strike lines 25 through 27 and substitute "RULES TO DECREASE THE
 - 12 ISSUANCE OF NEW PERMITS FOR OIL AND GAS WELLS AND, ON AND AFTER
 - 13 JANUARY 1, 2030, ONLY ISSUE A NEW PERMIT FOR AN OIL AND GAS WELL
 - 14 IF THE OPERATOR OR OTHER APPLICANT FOR THE PERMIT DEMONSTRATES
 - 15 THAT THE OIL AND GAS OPERATIONS CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO THE
 - 16 PERMIT WILL RESULT IN A NET ZERO AMOUNT OF GREENHOUSE GAS
 - 17 EMISSIONS IN EACH YEAR THAT THE OPERATIONS ARE CONDUCTED. RULES
 - 18 ADOPTED PURSUANT TO THIS SUBSECTION (2) MUST ADDRESS, AT A
 - 19 MINIMUM, CRITERIA FOR THE ISSUANCE OF NEW PERMITS DURING THE".
- 20 Page 5, strike line 1.
- 21 Page 5, line 7, strike "(I)" and substitute "(a)".
- 22 Page 5, line 10, strike "(II)" and substitute "(b)".
- 23 Page 5, strike lines 12 through 14 and substitute "2029".
- 24 Page 5, line 16, strike "(2)(a)" and substitute "(2)".
- 25 Page 5, strike lines 19 through 23.
- 26 Page 7, line 11, strike "THIS" and strike "24-____," and substitute "24-159,".

- 1 Page 8, strike lines 9 through 15.
- 2 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

** *** ** *** **